
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 9th January, 2025 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from councillors or officers in matters to 

be discussed. 
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs) and non-
registerable interests (NRIs) in accordance with the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

3.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

4.   To note the Audit & Governance work programme 2024/25 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2024 (Pages 7 - 
12) 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


6.   Public Participation  
  

– To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee..  
  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this 
Committee, provided they have registered to speak three working days in 
advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 3 
January 2025  via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to 
register to speak and for further details. 

 
 

7.   Certification of claims & returns annual report 2024/25 (AG150) (Pages 
13 - 20) 
 

8.   Implementation of the Global Internal Audit Standards (AG151) (Pages 
21 - 30) 
 

9.   Local Code of Corporate Governance (AG152) (Pages 31 - 66) 
 

10.   Dispensation request - County Council & City Council "Dual Hatters" 
(AG153) (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
  
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 

to the agenda pack. 

 

 
23 December 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235  email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


MEMBERSHIP 
Chairperson: 

Morris (Liberal Democrats)                     

Vice-Chairperson: 

Chamberlain (Liberal Democrats) 

  

 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 

Godfrey 

 

Cramoysan 

Pinniger 

Power 

 

Deputy Members 
 

Bolton and Miller Achwal V and Brophy 

 
 
Quorum = 3 members 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Audit and Governance Committee  – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 
2, Article 9)  
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services three 
clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL – AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – UPCOMING ITEMS 
 

Thursday, 19 December 2024 

 
 Item Lead Officer Date of Meeting 
1  Annual Financial Report 23/24 Liz Keys  25 Feb 2025 

  
2  Planning for and audit of the 24/25 accounts Liz Keys  25 Feb 2025  

 
3  Internal Audit Charter 25/26 Liz Keys  25 Feb 2025  

 
4  Internal Audit Plan 25/26 Liz Keys  25 Feb 2025  

 
5  Q3 Governance Monitoring Simon Howson  25 Feb 2025  

 
6  Risk Management Policy 2025/26 Liz Keys  25 Feb 2025  

 
7  Audit's Results Report & Auditor’s Annual Report 23/24 Liz Keys  25 Feb 2025  

 
8  Updated Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Policy & 

Strategy 
Simon Howson  25 Feb 2025  

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28 November 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Morris (Chairperson) 

 
Chamberlain 
Cramoysan 
 
 

Godfrey 
Power 
 

Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Pinniger 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Brophy 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Becker (Cabinet Member for Community & Engagement) and Cutler 
(Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance) 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pinniger for whom Councillor Brophy 
deputised. 
 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made. 
 

4.    AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 
The number of agenda items scheduled for the next meeting was noted and it 
was suggested that an additional meeting might be required before the end of 
the 2024/25 municipal year.  The Director (Legal) agreed to consider this further 
and liaise with the Chair to make any necessary arrangements. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://youtu.be/wIf-ppwM4GM


 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the work programme for the remainder of the 2024/25 
municipal year be noted. 

 
5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 26 September 2024 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 

7.    TREASURY MANAGEMENT Q2 REPORT 24/25 
 (AG145) 

 
Gemma Farley (Hampshire County Council) introduced the report and advised 
on an updated Arlingclose forecast on the Bank provided since the report was 
produced. 
 
Gemma Farley and the Service Lead: Finance responded to questions on the 
report including providing further detail on paragraph 12.18 of the report and 
explaining the reason for the difference in the forecast liability since the previous 
year.  It was also confirmed that it was a requirement of the Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy that the report was submitted quarterly to this 
committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Q2 Treasury Management Report for 2024/25 be 

noted. 
 

2. That it be noted that all treasury management activity in the 

period was compliant with the council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
8.    FINAL REPORT AND PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025/26  
 (AG142) 

 
The Director (Legal) introduced the report which set out the council’s pay policy 
statement 25/26 for consideration and recommendation to Council.  He 
confirmed that there were no material changes to the previous year, with the 
main differences relating to salaries following the nationally agreed 2024 local 
government and  chief executive pay awards.   He and the council’s Employee 
Engagement Partner responded to members’ questions. 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

A correction required to paragraph 5.2 of Appendix 1 of the report was noted to 
amend the ratio Highest: Lowest to 6:1.5 (rather than “Highest: lowest = 1.5:6” 
as stated). 
 

RECOMMENDED (TO COUNCIL) 
 
 That the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2025/26 be 
adopted. 

 
 

9.    AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2022/23  
 (AG143) 

 
Kevin Suter (EY) introduced the report and advised that the key headline was 
the intention to issue a disclaimer for the 2022/23 audit for reasons that were set 
out in their report and had been discussed at previous meetings.  He 
emphasised that the disclaimer was not an indication of anything of concern and 
that the council had a good record of producing yearly accounts and supporting 
external audit in their work.  He stated that the fees to be charged had not yet 
been agreed by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 
 
Kevin Suter responded to members’ questions including confirming that EY were 
currently working on the 2023/24 audit with a report scheduled to the next 
meeting of the committee.  However, it was anticipated further backstop dates 
would be required to deal with the backlog. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the matters presented in the auditor’s report (Appendix 

1) be noted. 
 

2. That the Letter of Representation (Appendix 2) be approved. 

 
10.    ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 22/23  
 (AG144) 

 
The Director (Finance) introduced the report and responded to members’ 
questions.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 be 

approved as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2. That the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee signs 

the Statement of Responsibilities on page 24 of Appendix 1 to certify the 

accounts and authorise their issue. 

 
 

 

 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

11.    Q2 GOVERNANCE MONITORING  
 (AG139) 

 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager introduced the report, highlighting 
that in addition to the usual quarterly governance monitoring it also included the 
annual Corporate Health and Safety report at Appendix 5.  Antony Harvey 
(SIAP) was also present to answer any questions on the Internal Audit progress 
report (Appendix 2). 
 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager and Director (Finance) responded 
to members’ question including on the recent IT server issues.  It was agreed 
that an update be brought to a future committee outlining the lessons learned 
from the incident. 
 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager also responded to members’ 
questions on Appendix 5 and agreed to provide further detail on the accidents 
reported and whether any modifications were required to safety arrangements.  
He also noted a number of recommendations to how the information in this 
appendix could be amplified together with suggested improvements to its 
presentation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the report be noted, including the update 
provided in the Annual Corporate Health and Safety Report 2023/24 and 
the progress against the internal audit management actions.  

 
 

12.    COMPLAINTS GUIDANCE AND PROCESS  
 (AG146) 

 
The Director (Legal) introduced the report which outlined the revised complaints 
guidance and process following on from consideration of the Code of Conduct 
for Councillors at the previous committee and subsequent recommendation for 
agreement at full Council.  
 
The Director (Legal) responded to members’ questions including advising that as 
a first step, the recording of the on-line training carried out for all city councillors 
would be circulated to parish councils.  If there was a demand, on-line training 
for parish councils would be offered in addition to in person training if required. 
 
It was noted that page 37 of Part 3 of the Guidance (contained as Appendix 1 of 
the report) contained a duplicate example which could be removed. 
 

RECOMMENDED (TO COUNCIL): 
 

That the arrangements for dealing with code of conduct 
complaints (Appendix 2 of report AG146) be adopted as a document 
that is incorporated into the Councils Constitution. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the guidance and arrangement for dealing with 
complaints be endorsed, as attached as Appendix 1 and 2 to the report. 
 

2. That it be noted that the Monitoring Officer will advise all 
Town and Parish Councils within the district of the Guidance and 
arrangements for dealing with complaints including the offer of an online 
training session.  

 
 

13.    MONITORING OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT 23/24  
 (AG147) 

 
The former Monitoring Officer introduced the report and responded to members’ 
questions thereon.  She confirmed that paragraph 11.14 referred to Denmead 
Parish Council and she had requested asked the Director (Legal) as the new 
Monitoring Officer to review the work undertaken following the March 2023 
meeting (report AG98 refers), liaise with the parish council and report back to a 
future meeting of this committee. 
 
On behalf of the committee, the chair thanked the former Monitoring Officer for 
all her work. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AG150 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT TITLE: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS & RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 
2023/24 
 
 9 JANUARY 2025 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Cutler – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
For Finance and Performance  

Contact Officer:  Terri Horner    Tel No: 01962 848 160 Email 
thorner@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report is to 
summarise the results of KPMG LLP’s assurance work on the council’s Housing 
Benefits (HB) subsidy claim for the year ended 31 March 2024. A summary report is 
provided by KPMG and is attached at Appendix 1 for consideration. It details only 
one observation for the period. 

On page 5 of the report the observation in respect of the council’s local scheme for 
War Disablement Pensions or War Widows Pensions was that the council had 
underclaimed subsidy on one case to the value of £8.47. The auditor makes clear 
that this issue had no effect on the value of benefit paid to the claimant. The 
underclaimed subsidy has now been corrected and reclaimed. 

The volume of claims and change of circumstances processed for housing benefit in 
2023/24 (just under 10,000) was, again, considerable. Together with the volume of 
HB paid out to claimants (in excess of £18.6m), this is an extremely positive annual 
review for
[...]
ants report, the Authority identified all cases 
in Cell 214/225 and has tested each claim to confirm that war pension income has been 
correctly calculated. The 100% checks undertaken identified: 

• One case where the authority has incorrectly assessed the claimants war pension 
income. This has resulted in the local authority underclaiming £8.47 housing benefit 
subsidy. This finding has no impact on the value of housing benefit paid to the 
claimant and is reported for completeness. 

This issue was included in our prior year HBAP Accountants Report. 

  

Page 19



 6 

KPMG Confidential 
 

Appendix C Amendments 

No amendments to report in 2023/24. 
 
Appendix D Other Matters 
 
No other matters to report in 2023/24. 
 

Page 20



  
 

 

AG151 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
STANDARDS 
 
09 JANUARY 2025  

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance  

Contact Officer:  Antony Harvey    Tel No: 07784 265289  

Email antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the new Global Internal Audit 
Standards, to which public sector internal audit functions will have to comply from 1 
April 2025. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Audit & Governance Committee note the pending implementation of 

the Global Internal Audit Standards. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



  AG151 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Internal audit plays a vital role in supporting the Council accomplish plan 
outcomes by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes.  

1.2 The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk 
management processes, control systems, accounting records and 
governance arrangements. Internal audit plays a vital role in 
[...]

• Effective Communication 
• Communicating Results 
• Errors and Omissions 
• Communicating the 

Acceptance of Risks 

• Internal Quality 
Assessment 

• Performance Measurement 
• Oversee and Improve 

Engagement Performance 

 

Domain V: Performing Internal Audit Services 

Principles 
11 - Plan Engagements Effectively 

 
14 – Conduct Engagement Work 15 – Communicate Engagement Results and 

Monitor Action Plans 
 

Standards 

• Engagement Communication 
• Engagement Risk Assessment 
• Engagement objectives & Scope 
• Evaluation Criteria 
• Engagement Resources 
• Work Programme 

• Gathering Information for Analyses & 
Evaluation 

• Analyses & Potential Engagement 
Findings 

• Evaluation of Findings 
• Recommendations & Action Plans 
• Engagement Conclusions 
• Engagement Documentation 

• Final Engagement Communication 
• Confirming the Implementation of 

Recommendations or Action Plans 

 
Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 2                                                                      SIAP – GIAS Road Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Timeline 

Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 

GIAS 
Launch  

Consultations 
Application 
Note / Code  

Engagement 
Key 

Stakeholder 
Board 

Consultation 
Audit 

Committee / 
Senior Mngt 

Implementation 
of GIAS 

SIAP Review of GIAS 

Self-
Assessment 

& Action 
Plan 

Engagement 
Audit 

Committee / 
Senior Mngt 

Approval of 
Key Audit 

Documents 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

AG152 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
9 JANUARY 2025 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR BECKER – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITY AND ENGAGEMENT  

Contact Officer:  Simon Howson    Tel No: 01962 848 104 Email 
showson@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report presents the Local Code of Corporate Governance which sets out and 
describes the council’s commitment to corporate governance, and identifies the 
arrangements that have been made, and will continue to be made to ensure its 
effective implementation and application in all aspects of the council’s work. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The Audit and Governance Committee approves the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance 2025 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



  AG152 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 The Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles by which the 
council follows to ensure that it delivers the activities to achieve the priorities 
included in the Council Plan in the right way, for the right people in a timely, 
inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 There are no direct financial implications. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 A Code of Corporate Governance is recommended by the guidance 
designated as proper practice by CIPFA/SOLACE framework, entitled 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. The Council’s Local Code 
of Corporate Governance forms part of the governance framework which 
defines the principles that underpin governance at the council. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None identified directly from the content of this report, however the seven 
principles that underpin the Local Code of Governance direct and control all 
aspects of the council’s work. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None.  

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 Consultation on the content of the report has been undertaken with the 
members of the Executive Leadership Board (ELB). 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 None required. 

8 PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 

8.1 The Code of Governance reflects values and key commitments and supports 
the council’s compliance with its Public Sector Equality Duty. No direct issues 
arise from the content of the report, although officers will have reg
[...]
1 sets out 
and describes the council’s commitment to corporate governance, and 

Page 33



  AG152 
 

 

 

identifies the arrangements that have been made, will continue to be made to 
ensure its effective implementation and application in all aspects of the 
council’s work.  

11.6 The council positively recognises and accepts the following seven core 
principles of good governance, as identified within the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework: 

1) Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values, and respecting the rule of law. 

2) Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 

3) Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and 
environmental benefits. 

4) Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of 
the intended outcomes. 

5) Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership 
and the individuals within it. 

6) Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 
strong public financial management 

7) Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to 
deliver effective accountability. 

11.7 The seven core principles each have several supporting principles, which in 
turn have a range of specific requirements that apply across the council’s 
business. As there have been no changes to the seven core principles of 
good governance, the council is not required to make any changes to its local 
code of corporate governance for 2025 as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

11.8 The council accepts that to comply with the principles of good governance it 
must undertake to ensure that the systems and processes are continually 
monitored and reviewed and are kept up to date. 

11.9 An annual review of the council’s corporate governance arrangements is 
undertaken using the guidance in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework. The 
purpose of the review is to provide assurance that the governance 
arrangements are adequate and operating effect
[...]
Complaints policy and procedure published on council website.  

Ensures that all agendas, reports, and minutes are published on the council’s website in 
accordance with statutory timescales. These are provided in alternative formats upon 
request.  

Agendas, reports, and minutes are published via the free Modern.Gov app to help strike 
the balance between transparency demands and making information easy to access and 
understand.  

The Chief Executive is responsible and accountable for all aspects of operational 
management.  

Records in the minutes of the proceedings of a “budget decision meeting” of council the 
names of the members who voted or abstained. 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

P
age 66



  
 

AG153 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT TITLE: DISPENSATION REQUEST – COUNTY COUNCIL AND CITY 
COUNCIL “DUAL HATTERS” 
 
9 JANUARY 2025 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

Contact Officer:  Gareth John    Tel No: 01962 848135     

Email gjohn@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report follows the council's recent adoption of the new code of conduct for 
Winchester City Council based on the Local Government Association Model Code 
and accompanying guidance and updated arrangements for dealing with complaints. 
The code and guidance clarify the position that if a councillor is in receipt of taxable 
allowances from another council this must now be registered and declared as a 
disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI).  

Following the circulation of this guidance, five Winchester City Councillors who also 
serve on Hampshire County Council have requested dispensations to continue 
participating in Winchester City Council meetings. The dispensations are considered 
to be in the best interests of Winchester City Council residents and the council and 
would be valid for up to four years. 

The council's constitution in Part 2, Article 9 – "Audit and Governance Committee" 
states that this committee's Terms of References includes the authority to grant 
dispensations, where referred by the Monitoring Officer and in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011 or other legislation and to monitor the use of dispensations.  

This report seeks the Audit and Governance Committee’s authority to grant a 
dispensation for 5 councillors detailed in section 11 of the report. The dispensation 
would allow those councillors to remain in a meeting more often, participate in more 
discussions, motions, and questions, and vote on more matters relating to 
Hampshire County Council than they would otherwise be able to. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee grants a dispensation for a period of up 
to four years, or for the time each Councillor remains a County Councillor, whichever 
is longest to Councillors Porter, Tod, Wallace, Warwick, and Williams 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



  AG153 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

 
1.1 This committee is responsible for maintaining high governance standards 

within the Council pursuant to its duties under the Localism Act 2011.  The 
committee has the role of ensuring that the ethical standards regime forming 
part of the governance framework of the Council is robust, thereby 
engendering public confidence that the Council can deliver upon its priorities 
within the Council Plan. 

 
2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no direct financial consequences arising from this report. 
 
3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

 
3.1 Section 27(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by its members and co-opted members 
when they are acting in the capacity of members.  

3.2 Section 27(2) requires that the Council must adopt a code dealing with the 
conduct that is expected of members and co-opted members in order to 
discharge this duty. 

3.3 Section 31(4) of the Localism Act 2011 sets out that where a Member is 
present at a meeting of the authority and has a disclosable pecuniary inter
[...]
 register or declare reimbursement of 
expenses from one's own authority. However, that does not exclude any 
allowances received from another authority. When this issue was raised with 
Government it was stated: “a member being in receipt of taxable Councillor 
allowances may be considered to give rise to a disclosable pecuniary interest 
under the subject of ‘Employment, office, trade or vocation’ set out in the 
regulations. That means that any member in receipt of taxable allowances 
from another authority would have to register such as a DPI. For example, a 
parish Councillor who is also a district Councillor and is in receipt of taxable 
allowances from the district would need to register that fact." 
 

11.4 Following the publication of this guidance, five Winchester City Councillors 
(Councillors Porter, Tod, Wallace, Warwick, and Williams) who also serve as 
elected Councillors at Hampshire County Council, have formally requested 
dispensations to ensure their continued active participation in Winchester City 
Council meetings.  
 

11.5 It is noted that the five councillors represent all three political groups at 
Winchester City Council. 
 

11.6 The requested dispensations are grounded in the understanding that their 
interests arise solely from their responsibilities as elected Councillors in both 

Page 70

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s29838/AG140%20code%20of%20conduct%20for%20councillors%2026092024%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s30135/AG146%20COMBINED%20Complaints%20guidance%20process.pdf


  AG153 
 

 

 

local authorities. These dispensations will not apply to any situation where a 
Councillor might experience personal financial gain or loss but will cover 
instances where their interests pertain to their elected roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
11.7 The rationale for granting these dispensations includes the following: 

a) The requested dispensations explicitly exclude 
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To note the Audit & Governance work programme 2024/25
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2024
	7 Certification of claims & returns annual report 2024/25 (AG150)
	AG150 - Apx 1 - Winchester City Council 2023-24 HBAP Accountants Report (2) for A&G

	8 Implementation of the Global Internal Audit Standards (AG151)
	AG151 Appendix 1 - GIAS
	AG151 Appendix 2 - SIAP Roadmap (GIAS)

	9 Local Code of Corporate Governance (AG152)
	10 Dispensation request - County Council & City Council "Dual Hatters" (AG153)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9 January 2025 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Morris (Chairperson) 

 
Chamberlain 
Cramoysan 
Godfrey 
 

Pinniger 
Power 
 

Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Becker (Cabinet Member for Community & Engagement) and Cutler 
(Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance) 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies given. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made. 
 

4.    AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the work programme for the remainder of the 2024/25 
municipal year be noted. 

 
5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
n response to a member’s query, the Director (Finance) confirmed that an 
update of the IT server issues that occurred in November would be included 
within the next governance quarterly monitoring report, scheduled for 25 
February 2025. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 22 November 2024 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 

https://youtu.be/aV3G277YGEs


 
 

 
 

6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

7.    CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS & RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 
 (AG150) 

 
The Service Lead – Revenues and Benefits introduced the report and responded 
to members’ questions thereon. 
 
Members requested that the Benefits Team be congratulated on their success in 
achieving a positive annual report year on year. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Annual Report as set out as Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted. 

 
8.    IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  
 (AG151) 

 
Antony Harvey (SIAP) introduced the report and responded to members’ 
questions thereon.  Members were also reminded that the role and 
responsibilities of the Internal Audit service was contained within the Internal 
Audit Charter which was submitted to the committee on an annual basis. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the pending implementation of the Global Internal Audit 
Standards be noted. 

 
9.    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 (AG152) 

 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager introduced the report and drew 
members’ attention to paragraph 11.12 which outlined the main changes since 
the previous year. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Local Code of Corporate Governance 2025 be approved 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
10.    DISPENSATION REQUEST - COUNTY COUNCIL & CITY COUNCIL "DUAL 

HATTERS"  
 (AG153) 

 
The Director (Legal) introduced the report and responded to members’ questions 
thereon. He advised that a report would be submitted to a future meeting 
outlining a proposal for the granting of future dispensation requests without the 
need for them to be considered by the full committee. 



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That a dispensation be granted for a period of up to four years, or 
for the time each Councillor remains a County Councillor, whichever is 
longest to Councillors Porter, Tod, Wallace, Warwick, and Williams 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


